RECEIVED?

e t ’e - . Records
e Public Service Commission
Metropolitan Telecommunications
John Rossi
55 Water Street / F1 32
New York, New York 10041

(T) 212-607-2016
jrossi@mettel.net

March 20, 2015
VIA EFIS

Mr. Steven C. Reed , Secretary
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100

P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a “MetTel”
Revisions to MetTel’s Tariff No. 3 Local Exchange

Secretary Reed,

Enclosed please find for filing one (1) original and eight (8) copies of the following
revisions.

11% Revised Page 1.1 - Check Sheet

77.1 - Subscriber Intrastate Access Service

77.2 - Rate increase for Business Lines

If you have any questions, or if I may provide you with any additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John Rossi
John Rossi, MetTel Regulatory Staff

cc: S. Vogel, EVP Product Management and Regulatory Affairs



Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, Inc.

Missouri Tariff Number 3
11th Revised Page 1.1
Replaces 10" Revised Page 1.1

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised
pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date shown on

Page
Revision Number

Page
Revision Number

Page

Revision Number Revision

each page.
Page Page
Number Revision Number
il Original 31
11 11*Revised* 32
2 2rd Revised 33
3 Original 34
4 Original 35
5 Original 36
6 Original 37
7 Original 38
8 Original 39
9 Original 40
10 Original 41
11 Original 42
12 Original 43
13 Original 4
14 Original 45
15 Original 46
16 Original 47
17 Original 47.1
18 Original 48
19 Original 49
20 Original 50
21 Original 51
22 Original 52
23 Original 53
24 Original 54
25 Original 55
26 Original 56
27 Original 57
28 Original 58
29 Original 59
30 Original 60
*Included with Filing

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
69.1
69.2
70
701
71
72
73
74
75
76
76.1
77
771
T2
78

80
81
82
83

85

Original
Original
Original
15t Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
7t Revised
Original
Original
15t Revised
Original
2nd Revised
15t Revised
7t Revised
6t Revised
2rd Revised
7t Revised
Original
5t Revised
Original*
Original*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

6'h Revised

5th Revised

2nd Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Issued: March 20, 2015
Issued by:

David Aronow, President
Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, In.

55 Water Street, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10041

Effective: April 20, 2015



Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, Inc. Missouri Tariff Number 3

Original Page 77.1

7.9

L1

792

7.9.3

7.9.4

7.9.5

SECTION 7.0 - EXCHANGE SERVCIES PRICE LIST (CONTINUED)

Subscriber Intrastate Access Service

General Description

The Subscriber Intrastate Access Service provides interconnected access to the local public
switched telephone network so that local exchange customers can make and receive calls to and
from the customers of other carriers within the state.

Limitations
(A) A telephone number is not provided with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.

(B) Detail billing is not provided with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
(C) Directory listings are not included with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
(D) Intercept arrangements are not included with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service

Undertaking of the Company
The Company will provide Subscriber Intrastate Access Service to each Customer that subscribes
to its local exchange service.

Term of Service

Subscriber Intrastate Access Service shall be coterminous with the Company’s local exchange
service, and the Subscriber Access Charge shall apply for each telephone line or service as
defined herein for all periods in which Customer subscribes to local exchange service from the
Company.

Rate Regulations

(A) If Customer is eligible to receive prorated credit for their associated local exchange service,
such as for network outages or suspension or termination of service, the Subscriber Access
Charge will be prorated or credited in the same manner consistent with the terms of this tariff
and any contract. No other credits are available for Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.

(B) When Customer is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state, the
Subscriber Access Charge Multi-line Business Subscriber rates are assessed for each line.

(C) The Subscriber Access Charge, as set forth in 7.9.6 following, will be billed to the end user
subscriber of the associated local exchange service, including, where applicable, a reseller of
the associated local exchange service, in which case the reseller shall be deemed an end user
for purposes of application of such charges.

(D) For each local exchange service provided as remote call forwarding business service under
the Local Exchange Service Tariff or Product Guide, the Subscriber Access Charge does not

apply.

Issued: March 20, 2015 Effective: April 20, 2015
Issued by: David Aronow, President

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, In.
55 Water Street, 327 Floor
New York, New York 10041



Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, Inc. Missouri Tariff Number 3
Original Page 77.2

SECTION 7.0 - EXCHANGE SERVCIES PRICE LIST (CONTINUED)

7.9 Subscriber Intrastate Access Service, continued
7.95 Rate Regulations, continued
(E) Services subject to the Subscriber Access Charge hereunder shall not be liable for the End

User Common Line Charge (EUCL), if any, set forth in Section 9.7(A) of Company’s interstate
access tariff, Tariff FCC No. 1.

7.9.6  Rates
ILEC AREA/OCN
Business CENTURYTEL
Customer AT&T / EMBARQ / SPECTRA / WINDSTREAM / 9784, 9785,
Service Type 5213 1811 1151 / 1885 9786, 9787
Single Line
Local Exchange
Service 5.70 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50
Multi-line Local
Exchange
Service 5.70 9.20 6.62 9.20 6.53
Centrex 5.70 9.20 6.62 9.20 6.53
Trunk 5.70 9.20 6.62 9.20 6.53
PRI 28.50 46.00 33.10 46.00 32.65
T-1/Digital PBX 136.80 220.80 158.88 220.80 156.72
BRI 5.70 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.53
Issued: March 20, 2015 Effective: April 20, 2015
Issued by: David Aronow, President

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, In.
55 Water Street, 32" Floor
New York, New York 10041




