

Metropolitan Telecommunications

RECEIVED3

MAR 2 0 2015

Records
Public Service Commission

John Rossi 55 Water Street / Fl 32 New York, New York 10041 (T) 212-607-2016 jrossi@mettel.net

March 20, 2015

VIA EFIS

Mr. Steven C. Reed , Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

> Re: Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a "MetTel" Revisions to MetTel's Tariff No. 3 Local Exchange

Secretary Reed,

Enclosed please find for filing one (1) original and eight (8) copies of the following revisions.

11th Revised Page 1.1 - Check Sheet	
77.1 – Subscriber Intrastate Access Service	e
77.2 – Rate increase for Business Lines	

If you have any questions, or if I may provide you with any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted, /s/ John Rossi John Rossi, MetTel Regulatory Staff

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date shown on each page.

Page		Page		Page		Page		Page	
Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number	Revision
1	Original	31	Original	61	Original	86	6th Revised		
1.1	11th Revised	* 32	Original	62	Original	87	5th Revised		
2	2 nd Revised	33	Original	63	Original	88	2 nd Revised		
3	Original	34	Original	64	1st Revised	89	Original		
4	Original	35	Original	65	Original	90	Original		
5	Original	36	Original	66	Original	91	Original		
6	Original	37	Original	67	Original	92	Original		
7	Original	38	Original	68	Original	93	Original		
8	Original	39	Original	69	7th Revised	94	Original		
9	Original	40	Original	69.1	Original	95	Original		
10	Original	41	Original	69.2	Original	96	Original		
11	Original	42	Original	70	1st Revised				
12	Original	43	Original	70.1	Original				
13	Original	44	Original	71	2 nd Revised				
14	Original	45	Original	72	1st Revised				
15	Original	46	Original	73	7th Revised				
16	Original	47	2 nd Revised	74	6th Revised				
17	Original	47.1	Original	75	2 nd Revised				
18	Original	48	Original	76	7th Revised				
19	Original	49	Original	76.1	Original				
20	Original	50	Original	77	5th Revised				
21	Original	51	Original	77.1	Original*				
22	Original	52	Original	77.2	Original*				
23	Original	53	Original	78	Original				
24	Original	54	Original	79	Original				
25	Original	55	Original	80	Original				
26	Original	56	Original	81	Original				
27	Original	57	Original	82	Original				
28	Original	58	Original	83	Original				
29	Original	59	Original	84	Original				
30	Original	60	Original	85	Original				

^{*}Included with Filing

Issued: March 20, 2015

Issued by:

Effective: April 20, 2015

SECTION 7.0 - EXCHANGE SERVCIES PRICE LIST (CONTINUED)

7.9 Subscriber Intrastate Access Service

7.9.1 General Description

The Subscriber Intrastate Access Service provides interconnected access to the local public switched telephone network so that local exchange customers can make and receive calls to and from the customers of other carriers within the state.

7.9.2 Limitations

- (A) A telephone number is not provided with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
- (B) Detail billing is not provided with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
- (C) Directory listings are not included with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
- (D) Intercept arrangements are not included with Subscriber Intrastate Access Service

7.9.3 Undertaking of the Company

The Company will provide Subscriber Intrastate Access Service to each Customer that subscribes to its local exchange service.

7.9.4 Term of Service

Subscriber Intrastate Access Service shall be coterminous with the Company's local exchange service, and the Subscriber Access Charge shall apply for each telephone line or service as defined herein for all periods in which Customer subscribes to local exchange service from the Company.

7.9.5 Rate Regulations

- (A) If Customer is eligible to receive prorated credit for their associated local exchange service, such as for network outages or suspension or termination of service, the Subscriber Access Charge will be prorated or credited in the same manner consistent with the terms of this tariff and any contract. No other credits are available for Subscriber Intrastate Access Service.
- (B) When Customer is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state, the Subscriber Access Charge Multi-line Business Subscriber rates are assessed for each line.
- (C) The Subscriber Access Charge, as set forth in 7.9.6 following, will be billed to the end user subscriber of the associated local exchange service, including, where applicable, a reseller of the associated local exchange service, in which case the reseller shall be deemed an end user for purposes of application of such charges.
- (D) For each local exchange service provided as remote call forwarding business service under the Local Exchange Service Tariff or Product Guide, the Subscriber Access Charge does not apply.

Issued: March 20, 2015

Issued by:

David Aronow, President Metropolitan Telecommunications of Missouri, In. 55 Water Street, 32nd Floor New York, New York 10041

SECTION 7.0 - EXCHANGE SERVCIES PRICE LIST (CONTINUED)

7.9 Subscriber Intrastate Access Service, continued

7.9.5 Rate Regulations, continued

(E) Services subject to the Subscriber Access Charge hereunder shall not be liable for the End User Common Line Charge (EUCL), if any, set forth in Section 9.7(A) of Company's interstate access tariff, Tariff FCC No. 1.

7.9.6 Rates

	ILEC AREA/OCN							
Business Customer Service Type	AT&T / 5213	EMBARQ / 1811	SPECTRA / 1151	WINDSTREAM / 1885	CENTURYTEL / 9784, 9785, 9786, 9787			
Single Line								
Local Exchange	20.000	122	0.20		0 0			
Service	5.70	6.50	6.50	6.50	6.50			
Multi-line Local Exchange Service	5.70	9.20	6.62	9.20	6.53			
					10000			
Centrex	5.70	9.20	6.62	9.20	6.53			
Trunk	5.70	9.20	6.62	9.20	6.53			
PRI	28.50	46.00	33.10	46.00	32.65			
T-1/Digital PBX	136.80	220.80	158.88	220.80	156.72			
BRI	5.70	6.50	6.50	6.50	6.53			

Issued: March 20, 2015

Issued by:

Effective: April 20, 2015 David Aronow, President